

GRETCHEN WHITMER GOVERNOR

STATE OF MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS LANSING

ORLENE HAWKS DIRECTOR

April 7, 2022

Roger Covill North-Oakland Residential Services Inc P. O. Box 216 Oxford, MI 48371

RE: License #: AS630012751

Andersonville Home 12108 Andersonville Davisburg, MI 48350

Dear Mr. Covill:

Attached is the Renewal Licensing Study Report for the facility referenced above. The violations cited in the report require the submission of a written corrective action plan. The corrective action plan is due 15 days from the date of this letter and must include the following:

- How compliance with each rule will be achieved.
- Who is directly responsible for implementing the corrective action for each violation.
- Specific dates for each violation as to when the correction will be completed or implemented.
- How continuing compliance will be maintained once compliance is achieved.
- The signature of the licensee or licensee designee or home for the aged authorized representative and a date.

Upon receipt of an acceptable corrective plan, a regular license will be issued. If you fail to submit an acceptable corrective action plan, disciplinary action will result.

Please contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, you may contact the local office at (248) 975-5053.

Sincerely,

(248) 296-2783

Kristen Donnay, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Community and Health Systems

Cadillac Place 3026 W. Grand Blvd., Ste. 9-100 Detroit, MI 48202

Kisten Donnay

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS BUREAU OF COMMUNITY AND HEALTH SYSTEMS RENEWAL INSPECTION REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AS630012751
Licensee Name:	North-Oakland Residential Services Inc
Licensee Address:	106 S. Washington
	Oxford, MI 48371
	(0.10) 0.00 0.000
Licensee Telephone #:	(248) 969-2392
Licence Decigned	Pager Covill
Licensee Designee:	Roger Covill
Name of Facility:	Andersonville Home
Traine or Faemily.	7 WIGGISSHVIIIS TISHIS
Facility Address:	12108 Andersonville
	Davisburg, MI 48350
Facility Telephone #:	(248) 634-5122
Original Issuance Date:	10/02/1992
Capacity:	6
B T	DEVELOPMENTALLY DIOADLED
Program Type:	DEVELOPMENTALLY DISABLED

II. METHODS OF INSPECTION

Date	e of On-site Inspection(s)	: 04/07/2022	
Date	e of Bureau of Fire Servic	ces Inspection if applicable: I	N/A
Date	e of Environmental/Healtl	h Inspection if applicable: 12	/14/2021
Insp	ection Type:	☐ Interview and Observation☐ Combination	n ⊠ Worksheet □ Full Fire Safety
No.	of staff interviewed and/o of residents interviewed of others interviewed		2 5
•	Medication pass / simula	ated pass observed? Yes ⊠	〗No ☐ If no, explain.
•	Medication(s) and medic	cation record(s) reviewed? \	∕es ⊠ No □ If no, explain.
	Yes ⊠ No ☐ If no, ex	ociated documents reviewed plain. ce observed? Yes ⊠ No □	
•	Fire drills reviewed? Ye	s 🛭 No 🗌 If no, explain.	
•	Fire safety equipment a	nd practices observed? Yes	No □ If no, explain.
	If no, explain.	ecial Certification Only) Yesecked? Yes ⊠ No □ If no,	
•	Incident report follow-up	? Yes ⊠ No □ If no, expl	ain.
	Corrective action plan con N/A Number of excluded em	ompliance verified? Yes	CAP date/s and rule/s:
		ase explain) No 🗌 N/A 🖂	

III. DESCRIPTION OF FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS

This facility was found to be in non-compliance with the following rules:

R 400.14204	Direct care staff; qualifications and training.
	(3) A licensee or administrator shall provide in-service training or make training available through other sources to direct care staff. Direct care staff shall be competent before performing assigned tasks, which shall include being competent in all of the following areas: (b) First aid. (c) Cardiopulmonary resuscitation.

During the onsite inspection, the employee file for direct care worker, Amanda Mason, did not contain verification of current First Aid and CPR training (Date completed: 02/17/2020).

R 400.14301	Resident admission criteria; resident assessment plan; emergency admission; resident care agreement; physician's instructions; health care appraisal.
	(10) At the time of the resident's admission to the home, a licensee shall require that the resident or the resident's designated representative provide a written health care appraisal that is completed within the 90-day period before the resident's admission to the home. A written health care appraisal shall be completed at least annually. If a written health care appraisal is not available at the time of an emergency admission, a licensee shall require that the appraisal be obtained not later than 30 days after admission. A department health care appraisal form shall be used unless prior authorization for a substitute form has been granted, in writing, by the department.

During the onsite inspection, Resident M did not have a health care appraisal on file that was completed annually in 2021. The home manager indicated that he did not have a physical completed due to COVID-19.

REPEAT VIOLATION ESTABLISHED: Renewal Licensing Study Report Dated: 08/31/2020; CAP Dated: 09/15/2020.

R 400.14312	Resident medications.
	(4) When a licensee, administrator, or direct care staff member supervises the taking of medication by a resident, he or she shall comply with all of the following provisions:(c) Record the reason for each administration of medication that is prescribed on an as needed basis.

During the onsite inspection, a reason was not recorded for the administration of Resident D's PRN for Ativan 1mg tab- take once daily as needed on 12/14/2021.

R 400.14401	Environmental health.
	(7) Each habitable room shall have direct outside ventilation by means of windows, louvers, air-conditioning, or mechanical ventilation. During fly season, from April to November, each door, openable window, or other opening to the outside that is used for ventilation purposes shall be supplied with a standard screen of not less than 16 mesh.

During the onsite inspection, there was no screen on the window in Resident M's bedroom. The screen in Resident D's bedroom window had holes in it.

R 400.14403	Maintenance of premises.
	(1) A home shall be constructed, arranged, and maintained to provide adequately for the health, safety, and well-being of occupants.

During the onsite inspection:

- The water in the back bathroom was trickling from the faucet.
- The magnetic locks on the cabinets where cleaning supplies were being stored in the kitchen and laundry room could be pulled open without the key.
- There were socks and lint buildup behind the dryer vent.
- The vent behind the door in Resident D's bedroom was dusty.
- The inspection report for the fire safety system from August 2021 noted that the tank has a leak forming and one sidewall head was corroded. The home manager did not know if these issues had been fixed.

IV. RECOMMENDATION

Contingent upon receipt of an acceptable corrective action plan, renewal of the license is recommended.

Kristen Donnay Date Licensing Consultant